## PROCEEDINGS OF THE DODGE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Special emergency meeting of the Dodge County Board of Supervisors was called to order by Chairman Missel at 9:00 A.M. on Friday, September 29, 2023 in the Board Room of the Courthouse, Fremont, Nebraska with the following members present: Beam, Strand, Backens, Missel, Tawney and Bendig. Absent: Weddle. Prior to roll call Chairman Missel announced the meeting to be an open public meeting and that the current open meeting laws are posted on the wall and available for anyone's review.

The Board unanimously declared the meeting legally convened.

The Board unanimously approved the agenda as printed.

The Board unanimously adopted a Resolution setting Dodge County's tax request at \$13,436,455 and a Tax Rate of \$0.24247 (\$'s/\$100 of value) for Fiscal Year July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 and authorized the necessary signatures on the Resolution. Supervisor Missel read the Resolution for the record. This Resolution was adopted at the September 20, 2023 meeting of the Dodge County Board of Supervisors. However, Dodge County had to participate in the joint public hearing that was held on September 21, 2023 because it was one of the political subdivisions whose property tax request was more that 2% plus growth over the previous year. Statute 77-1633 requires that the tax rate be established after the joint public hearing that was held on September 21, 2023. Fred Mytty, who assisted with Dodge County's budget, pointed out the short time frame to get postcards to taxpayers, hold the joint public hearing and establish the tax rate to be submitted by September 30. Looking ahead to next year, a special board meeting will have to be held again to get everything accomplished by the deadline.

The Board unanimously reaffirmed all budget action taken at the September 20, 2023 meeting.

At 9:12 A.M., Chairman Missel adjourned the Board as a Board of Supervisors until Wednesday, October 4, 2023 at 9:00 A.M.

Micki Gilfry Dodge County Clerk